>
GPO,

24198

Federal Register/Vol. 77, No. 78/Monday, April 23, 2012/ Notices

documents on all other parties.
However, the non-party commentary,
will not receive copies of all documents
filed by other parties or issued by the
Commission (except for the mailing of
environmental documents issued by the
Commission) and will not have the right
to seek court review of the
Commission’s final order.

The Commission strongly encourages
electronic filings of comments, protests
and interventions in lieu of paper using
the “eFiling” link at http://
www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file
electronically should submit an original
and 7 copies of the protest or
intervention to the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street
NE., Washington, DC 20426.

Dated: April 16, 2012.
Kimberly D. Bose,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2012-9658 Filed 4—20-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Docket No. CP12-101-000]

Carolina Gas Transmission
Corporation; Notice of Request Under
Blanket Authorization

Take notice that on April 3, 2012
Carolina Gas Transmission Corporation
(Carolina Gas), 601 Old Taylor Road,

Cayce, South Carolina, 29033, filed in
the above Docket, a prior notice request
pursuant to sections 157.205, 157.208
and 157.210 of the Commission’s
regulations under the Natural Gas Act
(NGA), for authorization to replace
approximately 7.6 miles of Carolina Gas
existing Line 1 within the existing
easement in Aiken Country, South
Carolina, all as more fully set forth in
the application which is on file with the
Commission and open to public
inspection. The filing may also be
viewed on the web at http://www.ferc.
gov using the “eLibrary” link. Enter the
docket number excluding the last three
digits in the docket number field to
access the document. For assistance,
please contact FERC Online Support at
FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or toll
free at (866) 208—3676, or TTY, contact
(202) 502-8659.

Carolina Gas proposes to replace two
segments of the existing 16-inch-
diameter natural gas pipeline Line 1 for
a total of 7.6 miles, within the existing
right of way. Carolina Gas states that the
estimated cost of the project is
$15,005,105.

Any questions concerning this
application may be directed to Randy D.
Traylor, Jr., Manager-System Planning,
Carolina Gas Transmission Corporation,
601 Old Taylor Road, Cayce, South
Carolina 29033 at (803) 217—-2255, or by
email at dtraylor@scana.com.

Any person may, within 60 days after
the issuance of the instant notice by the
Commission, file pursuant to Rule 214
of the Commission’s Procedural Rules

(18 CFR 385.214) a motion to intervene
or notice of intervention. Any person
filing to intervene or the Commission’s
staff may, pursuant to section 157.205 of
the Commission’s Regulations under the
Natural Gas Act (NGA) (18 CFR 157.205)
file a protest to the request. If no protest
is filed within the time allowed
therefore, the proposed activity shall be
deemed to be authorized effective the
day after the time allowed for protest. If
a protest is filed and not withdrawn
within 30 days after the time allowed
for filing a protest, the instant request
shall be treated as an application for
authorization pursuant to section 7 of
the NGA.

The Commission strongly encourages
electronic filings of comments, protests,
and interventions via the internet in lieu
of paper. See 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii)
and the instructions on the
Commission’s Web site (www.ferc.gov)
under the “e-Filing” link.

Dated: April 13, 2012.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012-9651 Filed 4-20-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Notice of Revocation of Market-Based
Rate Authority and Termination of
Market-Based Rate Tariffs

Docket Nos.

F (=Y o] @ LTI |3 To PSSP SUPPRPP

Alpha Domestic Power Trading, LLC
American Power Exchange, Inc. ......
CBA Endeavors, LLC .................

[O7=YS3= 1 L= T [ To PSSO PO ST UPTRRPPRNt
(070 o0 T T =13 T=T o |20 T I OO PSOS U SUUT RO

Community Power & Utility ...............
Consulting Gasca & Associates, LLC
Eastland Power, LLC .......c.cccovveeenee.

ER04-686-000
ER08-14-000
ER94-1578-000
ER08-996-000
ER10-397-000
ER08-1523-000
ER10-1466-000
ER10-899-000
ER08-665—-000
ER03-1330-000

[ o1 £7=T TR [ o TSROSO UURTRRRPPNY
ENErgyWINGOW, INC. ..o ettt sa e e e s a e e e e r e e s e e e e e s e e e e eae e e e sme e e e sre e e e ere e e e ens
Green Energy Partners, LLC ............
Innovative Technical Services, LLC .
Inupiat Energy Marketing, LLC .........
[0 3111 7 TSSOSO PP P PROPRPRRRTPITN
LR GR  =1 1= o PR STRUPRPPRPTI
Lafarge Midwest, Inc. .................
Luna Energy Investments, LLC .
Matched LLC ........cccvrviiiiinee
Mid-POWET SErVICE COIPOTAtION .....ccuiiuiiitiiiiiitiet ettt b bbbt b e et b e et e e ae et sae e e e eb e e s s e ebeess e b e e asenbeeasentenanenenae
Olde Towne ENergy ASSOCIALES, LLC ..ottt ettt et b et e s ae e et e e ea e e e bt e sat e et e e sabeenbeesaneens
P&T Power Company ........ccccceeueene.
Quiet Light Trading, LLC
Redwood Energy Marketing, LLC ............
SF Phosphates Limited Company, LLC .....
Sirius Investment Management, Inc. .......
Smart One Energy, LLC
Tallgrass ENEIgY PaMNErS ...ttt ettt e et e e s ta e e e sttt e e eate e e e aae e e e eabe e e e aabeeeaabeeaeseeeaanneeeeanbeeeaanneaeans
JLIC=1 =T =T T T | T PPN

ER04-584-000
ER08-1211-000
ER03-763-000
ER09-1748-000
ER95-1018-000
ER05-713-000
ER09-1146-000
ER08-859-000
ER10-719-000
ER97-4257-000
ER04-942-000
ER97-18-000
ER05-51-000
ER04-545-000
ER01-1121-000
ER05-71-000
ER10-2943-000
ER08-679-000
ER05-419-000


mailto:FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov
http://www.ferc.gov
http://www.ferc.gov
http://www.ferc.gov
http://www.ferc.gov
mailto:dtraylor@scana.com
http://www.ferc.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-06-03T14:15:18-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




