

documents on all other parties. However, the non-party commentary, will not receive copies of all documents filed by other parties or issued by the Commission (except for the mailing of environmental documents issued by the Commission) and will not have the right to seek court review of the Commission's final order.

The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings of comments, protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at <http://www.ferc.gov>. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 7 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426.

Dated: April 16, 2012.

**Kimberly D. Bose,**  
*Secretary.*

[FR Doc. 2012-9658 Filed 4-20-12; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6717-01-P**

**DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

**Federal Energy Regulatory Commission**

[Docket No. CP12-101-000]

**Carolina Gas Transmission Corporation; Notice of Request Under Blanket Authorization**

Take notice that on April 3, 2012 Carolina Gas Transmission Corporation (Carolina Gas), 601 Old Taylor Road,

Cayce, South Carolina, 29033, filed in the above Docket, a prior notice request pursuant to sections 157.205, 157.208 and 157.210 of the Commission's regulations under the Natural Gas Act (NGA), for authorization to replace approximately 7.6 miles of Carolina Gas existing Line 1 within the existing easement in Aiken Country, South Carolina, all as more fully set forth in the application which is on file with the Commission and open to public inspection. The filing may also be viewed on the web at <http://www.ferc.gov> using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. For assistance, please contact FERC Online Support at [FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov](mailto:FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov) or toll free at (866) 208-3676, or TTY, contact (202) 502-8659.

Carolina Gas proposes to replace two segments of the existing 16-inch-diameter natural gas pipeline Line 1 for a total of 7.6 miles, within the existing right of way. Carolina Gas states that the estimated cost of the project is \$15,005,105.

Any questions concerning this application may be directed to Randy D. Traylor, Jr., Manager-System Planning, Carolina Gas Transmission Corporation, 601 Old Taylor Road, Cayce, South Carolina 29033 at (803) 217-2255, or by email at [dtraylor@scana.com](mailto:dtraylor@scana.com).

Any person may, within 60 days after the issuance of the instant notice by the Commission, file pursuant to Rule 214 of the Commission's Procedural Rules

(18 CFR 385.214) a motion to intervene or notice of intervention. Any person filing to intervene or the Commission's staff may, pursuant to section 157.205 of the Commission's Regulations under the Natural Gas Act (NGA) (18 CFR 157.205) file a protest to the request. If no protest is filed within the time allowed therefore, the proposed activity shall be deemed to be authorized effective the day after the time allowed for protest. If a protest is filed and not withdrawn within 30 days after the time allowed for filing a protest, the instant request shall be treated as an application for authorization pursuant to section 7 of the NGA.

The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings of comments, protests, and interventions via the internet in lieu of paper. See 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site ([www.ferc.gov](http://www.ferc.gov)) under the "e-Filing" link.

Dated: April 13, 2012.

**Kimberly D. Bose,**  
*Secretary.*

[FR Doc. 2012-9651 Filed 4-20-12; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6717-01-P**

**DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

**Federal Energy Regulatory Commission**

**Notice of Revocation of Market-Based Rate Authority and Termination of Market-Based Rate Tariffs**

	Docket Nos.
Aleph One, Inc. ....	ER04-686-000
Alpha Domestic Power Trading, LLC ....	ER08-14-000
American Power Exchange, Inc. ....	ER94-1578-000
CBA Endeavors, LLC ....	ER08-996-000
Cesarie, Inc. ....	ER10-397-000
Coburn Energy, LLC ....	ER08-1523-000
Community Power & Utility ....	ER10-1466-000
Consulting Gasca & Associates, LLC ....	ER10-899-000
Eastland Power, LLC ....	ER08-665-000
Ebersen, Inc. ....	ER03-1330-000
EnergyWindow, Inc. ....	ER04-584-000
Green Energy Partners, LLC ....	ER08-1211-000
Innovative Technical Services, LLC ....	ER03-763-000
Inupiat Energy Marketing, LLC ....	ER09-1748-000
Kohler Co. ....	ER95-1018-000
KRK Energy ....	ER05-713-000
Lafarge Midwest, Inc. ....	ER09-1146-000
Luna Energy Investments, LLC ....	ER08-859-000
Matched LLC ....	ER10-719-000
Mid-Power Service Corporation ....	ER97-4257-000
Olde Towne Energy Associates, LLC ....	ER04-942-000
P&T Power Company ....	ER97-18-000
Quiet Light Trading, LLC ....	ER05-51-000
Redwood Energy Marketing, LLC ....	ER04-545-000
SF Phosphates Limited Company, LLC ....	ER01-1121-000
Sirius Investment Management, Inc. ....	ER05-71-000
Smart One Energy, LLC ....	ER10-2943-000
Tallgrass Energy Partners ....	ER08-679-000
Telemagine, Inc. ....	ER05-419-000